
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 
ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
PE29 3TN on MONDAY, 24 JULY 2006 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

  
 

A G E N D A 
 

 APOLOGIES 
 
 

         Contact 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 
2006. 
 

 

 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda Item.  
Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

 
3. THE STUKELEYS PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF CODE 

OF CONDUCT  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer regarding allegations made against two Councillors and the 
recommendations of the Investigating Officer thereon. 
 

 

 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer regarding two applications received for dispensation from 
Alconbury and Buckden Parish Councils. 
 

 

 
5. STANDARDS OF CONDUCT WEB SITE  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Further to Minute No. 9 of the last meeting to consider a report by the 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer regarding the inclusion 
of the contact details of non-elected Members on the District Council’s web 
site. 
 

 

 
6. NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 
14th September 2006 at 4.00pm. 

 



 

 
 

   
 Dated this 12 day of December 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to 

a greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquires with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 



 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park 
at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 July 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, I R Muir and 

J Taylor  and Messrs D H Bristow and D L 
Hall 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P J Downes, J A P Eddy, Mrs K P Gregory, D 
McPherson, D Pattisson, T D Sanderson and 
Mr G Watkins 

   
   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Mr D H Bristow be elected Chairman of the Committee 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the deletion of the word “Councillor” which prefaced Mr 
Bristow’s name in the record of those attending at the last meeting, 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th March 2006 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 The Chairman, Mr Bristow declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
6 by virtue of his membership of a social club which utilised the 
facilities of The Millennium Community Centre, Buckden.   
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor T D Sanderson be appointed Vice-Chairman 

of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
 

5. THE STUKELEYS PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF 

CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that Section 55 (6) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 2000 required a Parish Council representative 
to be present at a meeting of a Standards Committee when matters 
relating to Parish Councils for which the District Council was the 
responsible authority were being considered.  As both Parish Council 

Agenda Item 1

1



representatives were absent from the meeting, the report by the 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer regarding the 
alleged breach of The Stukeleys Parish Council’s Code of Conduct 
was deferred. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION   
 

 Further to Minute No. 5 and as this item also required the presence of 
a Parish Council representative to enable the business to be 
conducted, the applications for dispensation received from Alconbury 
and Buckden Parish Councils were deferred. 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT - STANDARDS BOARD NOTIFICATION   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the decision of the Standards Board for 
England not to take any further action in relation to an allegation 
made against a Councillor serving on the District Council. 
 

8. INTRODUCTION TO THE "CASE ALERT"   
 

 Further to Minute No. 29 of the last meeting of the Committee, 
Members considered a report by the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the launch, by the Standards Board for England, of a new 
facility entitled “Case Alert”.  
 
The Committee were informed that the “Case Alert” would provide 
regular indepth analysis of significant cases and best practice 
guidance drawing upon decisions by Standards Committees, the 
Adjudication Panel for England and the High Court.  Having 
commented on the usefulness of the “Case Alert” and reviewed 
details of the first issue which examined a case involving decisions on 
personal and prejudicial interests and their affect on Members’ human 
rights, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the “Case Alert” be submitted to future meetings of the 

Committee in place of “Case Summaries” produced by the 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer and that, 
as originally intended, the attention of Town and Parish 
Councils continue to be drawn to any issues highlighted.   

 

9. CURRENT ISSUES   
 

 A report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
updating Members on a variety of matters relating to the work of the 
Committee, including the publication of a new guide by the Standards 
Board for England entitled “How to Make a Complaint” and details of 
recent referral statistics, including those involving local investigations.   
 
Having regard to the Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 
Conference to be held in Birmingham on 16th and 17th October 2006, 
Councillor Mrs Boddington and Mr Hall expressed their interest in 

2



attending and the Deputy Monitoring Officer undertook to contact 
those Members of the Committee who were not present for their 
interest in the remaining two places. 
 
In response to a letter received from a Parish Councillor in 
Huntingdonshire regarding the absence of the contact details of the 
non-elected Members and the Parish Council representatives on the 
Committee on the District Council’s web site and whilst 
acknowledging that the independent members present had no 
objection to their details being made available, the Committee 
requested the Deputy Monitoring Officer to establish what practices 
for publicising such information had been adopted by other authorities 
in Cambridgeshire and to report back to the next meeting. 
 

10. NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be held on Thursday 14th September 2006 at 4.00pm. 
 

11. DVD   
 

 As there were few Members present, it was agreed to postpone, until 
the next ordinary meeting, the showing of the DVD prepared by the 
Standards Board for England on local investigations and the conduct 
of local hearings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE               24TH JULY 2006 
 

THE STUKELEYS PARISH COUNCIL –  
ALLEGED BREACH OF CODE OF CONDUCT 

(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will be aware of a complaint which had been made to the 

Standards Board for England relating to the alleged conduct of two 
Parish Councillors serving on The Stukeleys Parish Council.  The 
allegation had been referred to an Ethical Standards Officer who had 
subsequently passed the matter to the Monitoring Officer for 
investigation locally. 

 
1.2 This procedure requires a report on the outcome of the investigation 

to be submitted to the Standards Committee in due course. 
 
2. INVESTIGATION 
 
2.1 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Standards Board for 

England, an investigation into the complaint has been undertaken.  
This has involved the inspection of Parish records and individual 
interviews with the complainant and his partner, with those 
Councillors subject to the allegations and with the Parish Clerk. 

 
2.2 The final report on the case is now enclosed, appended to it are the 

documents which the Investigating Officer has taken into account in 
reaching her conclusions.   

 
2.3 A copy of the Agenda for this meeting, including the final report has 

been sent to the complainant, to the Clerk to The Stukeleys Parish 
Council and to the Ethical Standards Officer. 

 
2.4 The Monitoring Officer also has sent a copy of the final report to the 

Councillors against whom the allegations have been made.  The 
Councillors have been advised of the conclusions of the final report 
and that the report has been referred to the Standards Committee. 

 
3. NEXT STEPS 
 
3.1 The Committee should consider making one of the following findings–  
 
 (i) that it accepts the Investigating Officer’s finding, that the 

Councillors have not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 
for Members as set out in the allegation; or 

 
 (ii) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the 

Standards Committee conducted in accordance with the District 
Council’s adopted procedure for local determination hearings. 

 
3.2 Should the Standards Committee find that there has not been a 

failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer is 
required, as soon as practicable thereafter, to send a written note of 
that finding and the reasons on which it was based together with a 
copy of the Investigating Officer’s report to the Councillors, to the 

Agenda Item 3

5



Ethical Standards Officer, to the Parish Council and to the person 
who made the allegation.  The Councillors should be asked whether 
they object to the publication of a notice of the finding in the local 
newspaper and arrangements should be made for the publication of 
the notice unless the Councillors so objects. 

 
3.3 If the Standards Committee decides that there is a case to answer, a 

hearing will be held to make a final determination on whether the 
Code of Conduct has been breached.  The Standards Committee’s 
decision to hold a hearing should be based on careful consideration 
of the information in the report of the Investigating Officer.  Should the 
Committee wish to proceed, the Monitoring Officer is required to 
arrange for the matter to be considered at a hearing held in 
accordance with the adopted procedure. 

 
3.4 The Committee will recall that they authorised the Director of Central 

Services and Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Chairman 
of the Committee, to appoint Members to hearings as necessary and 
suggested that five Members should comprise the Panel, charged 
with undertaking a determination hearing.  It was agreed that a 
minimum of three Members of the Standards Committee, including at 
least one independent Member must be present.  If a case related to 
a Parish Councillor it was agreed that one of the Committee Members 
present must be a Parish Councillor. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is invited to consider the report of the Investigating 

Officer and to decide whether, based on the facts set out, that it 
agrees or otherwise with the finding and considers whether there is a 
case to answer.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Investigations – Guidance for Monitoring Officers and Standards 
Committees – Standards Board for England. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Watkins, Director of Central Services and 

Monitoring Officer 
   ( 01480 388002 
 

6



 
 
SBE CASE NOS:      13997.06 
      13998.06  
 
MEMBERS:     Parish Councillors T F Pinner and D J 
      Middleton 
 
AUTHORITY:     The Stukeleys Parish Council 
 
ALLEGATIONS: It is alleged that the above-named 

Members acted contrary to Paragraphs 
2. (a), 4, and/or 5 (a) of the Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct 

 
DATE REFERRED    In accordance with Section 60 (2) of the 
TO DISTRICT COUNCIL’S    Local Government Act 2000, the case 
MONITORING OFFICER: was referred to the Monitoring Officer, 

Huntingdonshire District Council for 
investigation on 27th February 2006. 

 
APPOINTMENT OF INVESTIGATING On 1st March 2006 the Monitoring 
OFFICER: Officer appointed Ms C Deller, 

Democratic Services Manager at 
Huntingdonshire District Council to 
investigate the allegations. 

 
DATE OF FINAL REPORT: 23rd June 2006 
 
 
SUMMARY: The complainant, Mr Brian Warne of Bell 

Cottage, 26 Ermine Street, Little 
Stukeley had alleged in a complaint sent 
to the Standards Board for England 
dated 2nd January 2006 that Councillors 
T F Pinner and D J Middleton had 
verbally abused Mr Warne and his 
partner Miss A B and threatened to use 
their positions to obtain permission to 
build houses on land adjacent to Mr 
Warne’s property, Bell Cottage. 

 
 As a result of these actions, it has been 

alleged that Councillors Pinner and 
Middleton failed to comply with Sections 
2 (a), 4 and/or 5 (a) of The Stukeleys 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council at its meeting 
held on 1st July 2002 which require 

 
 “2. (a) – A Member must promote 

equality by not discriminating unlawfully 
against any person.” 

 

7



 4. – A Member must not in his official 
capacity, or any other circumstances, 
conduct himself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing his 
office or authority i
[...]
es of action would not have contributed materially to the 
resolution of the case.   
 
A written note of the material points of the interviews conducted was sent to each 
party, together with a request that one copy be returned signed as a correct record 
with such corrections or amendments as the interviewees felt necessary.  Copies of 
the interview notes are appended together with other documents that are relevant to 
the investigation  –  
 

♦  a map of Little Stukeley identifying the location of the paddock/field to 
the rear of Bell Cottage and the lay-by/bus stop where the alleged 
incidents had taken place; 

♦  a statement produced by Ms A B during the course of the interview 
undertaken by the Investigating Officer with Mr Warne and Ms B on 
15th May 2005; and 

♦  a copy of Councillor Pinner’s Registration of Financial and Other 
interests in which Councillor Pinner identifies in Section 4 - land that 
he (or jointly) rents or owns, rents, leases or has the right to occupy in 
the Parish area.  The entry refers to a field known as “Jack Harris” 
which Councillor Pinner has indicated is the paddock/field to the rear 
of Bell Cottage. 

 
Also appended to Members’ copies only is a copy of a letter received from the 
complainant sent in response to the content of the draft report. 
 
RELEVANT INFORMATION: 
 
Mr Newman, Clerk to the Parish Council has confirmed that Councillors Pinner and 
Middleton had signed their Declaration of Acceptance of Office and agreed to 
observe the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct.  Both Councillors believed 
themselves to have a good understanding of the requirements of the Code either 
through length of service as a Parish Councillor (Councillor Pinner) or Government 
service (Councillor Middleton).  It appears that only Councillor Middleton had 
attended training on the Code, hosted by the Cambridgeshire Association of Local 
Councils, although this has not been verified by the Clerk.  Both Councillors had 
registered their 
[...]
ng was purely coincidental.  Councillor 
Middleton also had limited involvement in the second incident with Mr Warne.  
Councillors Pinner and Middleton are of similar ages and have been friends from 
boyhood so it would not be unusual for them to chat, accompany each other on a 
walk or support each other if it was thought they were in difficulty.  Mr Middleton 
stated that he had no knowledge of any land ownership issues in relation to the “Jack 
Harris” paddock. 
 
Without independent verification of the events of 21st November, I am unable to 
substantiate the allegations made by Mr B Warne.   I have concluded, therefore, that 
neither Councillor Pinner nor Councillor Middleton breached The Stukeleys Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
Christine Deller 
Investigating Officer 
23rd June 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   z: standards 2006 misc – sbe case nos. 13997 06 13998 06 pinner and middleton 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE                24TH JULY 2006 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting on 10th March 2005, the Committee granted 

dispensation to speak and vote to six Members of Alconbury Parish 
Council on matters relating to the Alconbury Flood Alleviation 
Scheme and related planning applications for the period ending 30th 
April 2006. 

 
1.2 Dispensation to speak and vote on matters relating to Buckden 

Village Hall and Recreation Ground Trust was granted by the 
Committee on 26th March 2003 to fifteen Members of Buckden 
Parish Council for the period ending 30th April 2006. 

 
1.3 In each case, the period for which dispensation had been granted to 

Alconbury and Buckden Parish Councils has expired.  Both Parish 
Councils have requested the Committee to grant further periods of 
dispensation. 

 
2. LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee are reminded that the circumstances in which a 

Standards Committee may grant dispensations to 
Town/Parish/District Councillors are prescribed in the Relevant 
Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002.  
These are restricted to cases where the transaction of business of the 
Authority would otherwise be impeded because –  

 
 (i) the number of Members of the Authority that are prohibited from 

participating exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or 
required to so participate; or 

 
 (ii) the Authority is not able to comply with any duty which applies 

to it under Section 15(4) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989. 

 
2.2 The reference in the foregoing paragraph to the duty under the 1989 

Act refers to the requirement for principal Councils – ie. not 
Town/Parish Councils, to allocate seats on Committees, etc. 
proportionately according to the representation of political groups in 
full Council. 

 
2.3 Having regard to the circumstances of an application, Standards 

Committees are required to consider whether it is appropriate to grant 
dispensations and their extent, ie. whether it is appropriate that the 
dispensation allows Members to either speak and not vote or to fully 
participate and vote.  The dispensations cannot apply for a period 
longer than four years. 

 

Agenda Item 4

15



2.4 Where dispensations are granted, Standards Committees must 
ensure that their nature and duration are recorded. 

 
3. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
3.1 The Environment Agency has published a “preferred option 

consultation” in respect of the Alconbury Flood Alleviation Scheme on 
which stakeholders, including the Parish Council, have been 
consulted.  The Scheme will provide flood defences in the form of 
earth banks and flood walls through the village centre to protect 
properties from flooding.  It is anticipated that a planning application 
for the scheme will ultimately be submitted by the Environment 
Agency to the District Council as local planning authority for 
determination.  Alconbury Parish Council would be a consultee in that 
process.  The scheme has been delayed and the Parish Council have 
not been required to comment formally on the proposal since the 
original dispensation was granted.  It is now anticipated that there will 
be some progress in late Summer/early Autumn.  

 
3.2 Currently, there are ten Members (one vacancy) serving on Alconbury 

Parish Council.  The Parish Clerk will confirm in advance of the 
Committee how many of these Councillors have been affected by 
flooding in the past and therefore might be seen to benefit from any 
future flood alleviation scheme.  Those Councillors would have both a 
personal interest under the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by 
virtue of their home address and prejudicial interest because of the 
improvements a scheme should bring to the safety and security of 
their properties. 

 
3.3 Because the number of Members of the Parish Council that would be 

prohibited from participating in meetings when the scheme was being 
discussed might exceed 50% of those entitled or required to 
participate, the Parish Council have requested the Standards 
Committee to grant dispensations to allow those Members to continue 
to fully participate in the meeting and to speak to and vote on 
occasions when the alleviation scheme is discussed and when the 
Parish Council is consulted on the planning application. 

 
3.4 Buckden Parish Council is landlord of property administered by the 

Buckden Village Hall and Recreation Ground Trust and is party to an 
agreement with the Millennium Commission under which the present 
village hall was enlarged into a Millennium Community Centre.  The 
Parish Council contributed to the extension to the Centre via a loan – 
repayment of which has been secured through an increase in the 
Parish precept.  Given the property and financial interests of the 
Parish Council, the Monitoring Officer has advised that dispensations 
are required to enable the Members of the Parish Council to conduct 
business associated with the village hall and recreation ground trust. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 In the circumstances described, dispensations are required to prevent 

the transaction of Parish Council business from being impeded. 
 

16



4.2 That part of the Relevant Authorities Standards Committee 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002 which would enable dispensations 
to be granted is reproduced in paragraph 2.1 (i) ante. 

 
4.3 Should the Committee look favourably on these applications, it is 

suggested that consideration should be given to granting 
dispensations to speak and to vote to Members of Alconbury and 
Buckden Parish Councils for the period ending 30th April 2010 after 
which time applications for the newly elected Councillors would need 
to be submitted should it be considered necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Parish Councils Model Code of Conduct Order 2001. 
The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 
2002. 
Letters received from the Parish Clerks to Alconbury and Buckden Parish 
Councils. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
   ( 01480 388007 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE               24TH JULY 2006 
 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT WEB SITE 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may recall that at their last meeting (Minute No. 9 refers), 

the Committee considered correspondence received from the Vice-
Chairman of a Parish Council in Huntingdonshire which questioned 
the content of the “Standards and Conduct” pages on the District 
Council’s web site and, in particular, the absence from the web site of 
the contact details of the non-elected and parish council 
representatives on the Standards Committee. 

 
1.2 The Parish Councillor contended that the details of all Members of a 

Committee appointed “to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct” should be publicly available. 

 
1.3 The Chairman has undertaken to convey the Committee’s view to the 

Parish Councillor once a decision has been taken on the matter. 
 
2. INITIAL THOUGHTS 
 
2.1 In discussion at their meeting on 6th July 2006, the non-elected 

Members present, whilst not objecting to their contact details being 
made available on the web site, questioned the circumstances under 
which an individual might feel it necessary to contact them and were 
concerned that, in the event of an investigation, their position might 
be compromised if they were to receive direct communications from 
complainants and/or Councillors under investigation. 

 
2.2 The Chairman also reiterated his view that the independent members 

and Parish Councillors appointed to the Committee were not elected 
District representatives and therefore, served the Committee under 
different circumstances. 

 
2.3 As a way forward, the Committee requested the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer to review the practices adopted by other authorities in 
Cambridgeshire and to present a brief résumé of these to their next 
meeting. 

 
3. OTHER CAMBRIDGESHIRE AUTHORITIES 
 

3.1 Local Authority Non-Elected and Parish 
Representatives 

Web Site Details 

 Fenland District 
Council  

3 independent members 
3 parish councillor  
representatives 

Included 
individual 
photographs, 
address, 
telephone and  
e-mail details  

Agenda Item 5

19



 

 East 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council 

3 independent members 
2 parish councillor  
representatives 

All 
correspondence 
to be sent care of 
East 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council, 
The Grange, 
Nutholt Lane, Ely  
 
Telephone 
number given is 
District Council’s 
main switchboard 

 
 
 

South 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council 

3 independent members 
3 parish councillor 
representatives 

Included address, 
telephone and e-
mail details  

 Cambridge City 
Council 

2 independent members No contact details 
available.  
Membership of 
Standards 
Committee – only 
initials and 
surnames given 

 Peterborough City 
Council 

--------------- No details of 
Committee 
membership 
available 

 Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

2 independent members No contact details 
available 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 From the enquiries made it appears that there is no common 

approach to the presentation of the contact details of non-
elected/parish council representatives on Standards Committees in 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
4.2 Given the initial comments made by Members at their last meeting, 

the Committee may consider that the practice adopted by East 
Cambridgeshire District Council might present the best solution. 

 
4.3 The views of the Committee are requested. 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Correspondence received by the Monitoring Officer dated 24th May 2006. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2006. 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
   ( 01480 388007 

20


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 THE STUKELEYS PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF CODE OF CONDUCT
	REPORT  SBE CASE NOS  13997 06 - 13998 06 CLLRS TF PINNER AND DJMIDDLETON STUKELEYS

	4 APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION
	5 STANDARDS AND CONDUCT WEB SITE



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Monday, 24 July 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D H Bristow - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, 

I R Muir, T D Sanderson and Mr G Watkins 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J A P Eddy, Mrs K P Gregory and J Taylor 
and Messrs D L Hall and D MacPherson. 

   
   
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the addition of Councillor T D Sanderson to those who had 

apologised for absence, the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 6th July 2006 were approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Chairman. 

 

The Chairman announced that, due to work commitments and with 

immediate effect, Mr D Pattisson had tendered his resignation as an 

Independent Member of the Committee. 

 

Having acknowledged Mr Pattisson’s contribution to the work of the 

Committee, Members requested the Monitoring Officer to convey their 

best wishes to him for the future. 

 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minute No. 14 having personally canvassed all four parties involved in 

the complaint when campaigning during the Cambridgeshire County 



Council elections in 2005.   

 

The Chairman, Mr Bristow declared a personal interest in Minute No. 

15 by virtue of his membership of a social club which had utilised the 

facilities of the Millennium Community Centre, Buckden.  

 
14. THE STUKELEYS PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF 

CODE OF CONDUCT   
 
 (See Minute No. 13 for Members’ Interests). 

 

A report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 

which was attached a copy of the final report by the Investigating 

Officer in response to the allegations made against two Councillors 

serving on The Stukeleys Parish Council.   

 

After careful consideration of the facts set out in the report of the 

Investigating Officer and having regard to advice from the Director of 

Central Services and Monitoring Officer, the Committee 

 

RESOLVED 

 

 that the findings of the Investigating Officer in respect of 

SBE Case Nos. 13997.06 and 13998.06 be accepted and 

the principals involved in this case advised of the 

Committee’s conclusion that there was no case to answer 

and no breach of the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
15. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION   
 
 (See Item No. 13 for Members’ interests). 



 

The Committee were acquainted, by way of a report by the Director of 

Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) with two applications received for dispensation to 

allow Members of Alconbury and Buckden Parish Councils to speak 

and vote on matters relating to the Alconbury Flood Alleviation 

Scheme and the Buckden Village Hall and Recreation Ground Trust 

respectively. 

 

Having regard to the advice received from the Monitoring Officer, the 

Committee  

 

RESOLVED 

 

 (a) that dispensation to speak and vote be granted to six 

Members of Alconbury Parish Council for the period 

ending 30th April 2010 to enable them to participate in 

meetings when matters arise relating to the Flood 

Alleviation Scheme; 

 

 (b) that dispensation to speak and vote be granted to 

Buckden Parish Council for the period ending 30th 

April 2010 to enable Members to conduct business 

associated with the Village Hall and Recreation 

Ground Trust; and 

 

 (c) that Buckden Parish Council be invited to contact the 

Charity Commission for assistance in varying their 



trustee arrangements to overcome continuing conflicts 

of interest and that a similar reminder be issued by the 

Monitoring Officer to all town and parish councils in 

Huntingdonshire. 

 
16. STANDARDS AND CONDUCT WEB SITE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 9 of the last meeting of the Committee, 

Members considered a report by the Director of Central Services and 

Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 

regarding the inclusion of the contact details of non-elected Members 

of the Committee on the District Council’s website.   

 

Having reviewed the practices of other authorities locally and 

concluded that the approach adopted by East Cambridgeshire District 

Council would present the best solution, the Committee, 

 

RESOLVED 

 

 that the Standards and Conduct pages on the District 

Council’s website be amended to indicate that 

correspondence for the Independent Members and Parish 

Council representatives on the Committee be sent c/o the 

District Council offices at Pathfinder House. 

 
17. NEXT MEETING   
 
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 

be held on Thursday 14th September 2006 at 4.00pm. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Chairman 

 


